CHAPTER LIV.

An Act to authorize the County Commissioners of Hennepin County to issue and sell Bonds for the purpose of paying the indebtedness incurred in erecting buildings for said county.

SECTION 1. Authority to issue Bonds, not exceeding \$22,000, for indebtedness of county.

Tax for interest and principal required to be raised.

3. Act takes effect on passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnes at :

sued for erection of Court

Section 1. The Board of County Commissioners of the Bonds to be is county of Hennepin, in the State of Minnesota, are hereby authorized to issue in the name of said county, and to sell House—inter-bonds at par, payable in five, seven and nine years from the date thereof, not exceeding in the aggregate the sum of twenty-two thousand dollars, at such times and in such amounts as the said board shall deem proper, bearing interest not exceeding the rate of twelve per cent. per annum, for the payment of the indebtedness of said county, incurred in the erection and providing of a Court House for said county, which bonds shall be signed by the said Commissioners, and attested by the Clerk of said Board, and under the seal of said county.

PLI

Sec. 2. For the purpose of paying the principal and inter-Tax to be levi est to become due upon said bonds, as the same may become out to be level due, the Board of County Commissioners of said county are said princi-hereby authorized and required to raise by tax upon the taxable property of said county, in the usual manner of assessing and collecting taxes for county purposes, a sufficient sum of money, and of such amounts and at such times as may be necessary to meet the sums of money to become due on said bonds, as fast as the same may become due, and as soon as said bonds shall be paid, the same shall be cancelled by the said board,

SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect immediately. GEORGE BRADLEY,

> Speaker pro tem. of the House of Representatives. RICHARD G. MURPHEY,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

APPROVED—March ten, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight. CHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, March 10, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Chas. L. Chase, Secretary.